

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-0867 Version: 1 Name: Cook County Highway Department PASSAGE Video

Sharing Agreement

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 8/1/2012 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 8/14/2012

Title: Joint resolution authorizing an intergovernmental agreement with Cook County Highway Department

to allow for the sharing of PASSAGE traffic monitoring video data along Lake Cook Road, from

Quentin Road to US Route 41.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 12-0867 Lake County PASSAGE IGA with COOK County Highway Department Draft

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/14/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
8/8/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
8/8/2012	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing an intergovernmental agreement with Cook County Highway Department to allow for the sharing of PASSAGE traffic monitoring video data along Lake Cook Road, from Quentin Road to US Route 41.

- Cook County Highway Department PASSAGE Video Sharing Agreement.
- Lake County PASSAGE contains an Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS), which collects traffic monitoring video images and traffic signal data.
- The County and the Cook County Highway Department desire to share video data in order to improve effectiveness and efficiency.
- This agreement will allow for the connection of 35 Cook County traffic signals, as well as 17 Illinois
 Department of Transportation (IDOT), Lake County and municipal traffic signals into the PASSAGE
 traffic signal software along Lake Cook Road, from Quentin Road to US Route 41.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Lake County, through its Division of Transportation, has undertaken the development and implementation of an Intelligent Transportation System in Lake County, entitled Lake County PASSAGE; and

WHEREAS, Lake County PASSAGE consists, in part, of an Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS) where traffic monitoring video images and traffic signal data is collected; and

WHEREAS, the Cook County Highway Department is desirous to receive traffic monitoring video images from Lake County by way of a fiber optic cable; and

File #: 12-0867, Version: 1

WHEREAS, Lake County and the Cook County Highway Department desire to share video images in order to improve their effectiveness and efficiency; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Division of Transportation has adopted a video use policy entitled "A POLICY FOR THE USE OF LAKE COUNTY PASSAGE VIDEO IMAGES," and, as amended from time to time, providing the terms and conditions for the use of traffic monitoring video images.

WHEREAS, this agreement with the Cook County Highway Department will allow for the connection of 35 Cook County traffic signals, and 17 IDOT, Lake County and municipal traffic signals into the PASSAGE traffic signal software along Lake Cook Road, from Quentin Road to US Route 41.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that the County Board Chair, the County Clerk and the Acting County Engineer of Lake County are authorized and they are directed to execute an intergovernmental agreement with the Cook County Highway Department for the sharing of traffic monitoring video data along Lake Cook Road, from Quentin Road to US Route 41, and such authorization shall include any subsequent amendments

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Acting County Engineer shall transmit, in writing, the final agreement and any subsequent amendments, to be executed by the County Board Chair and the County Clerk.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on August 14, 2012.